

No. 24-386

---

IN THE

**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

KARL FISCHER, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

THE STATE OF NEW LOUISIANA,

*Respondent.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT  
FOR THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT

---

---

BRIEF OF THE PETITIONERS

Team 9  
*Counsel for Petitioners*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS** ..... i

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** ..... iii

**QUESTIONS PRESENTED** ..... vi

**STATEMENT OF THE CASE**..... 1

    I.    Factual History ..... 1

    II.   Procedural History ..... 2

**SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT** .....3

**ARGUMENT**..... 6

    I.    Under the Fifth Amendment’s Takings Clause, this Court should overrule *Kelo v. City of New London* because economic development is not a valid “public use” ..... 6

        A. The quality of *Kelo*’s reasoning is lacking because it misinterpreted precedent when it found that economic development was sufficient to satisfy the public use requirement of the Takings Clause in the absence of affirmative harm to the public..... 6

        B. *Kelo*’s inclusion of economic development as an acceptable public use under the Takings Clause has created difficult threshold questions that this Court has been repeatedly asked to clarify ..... 9

        C. *Kelo*’s ruling is inconsistent with precedent because it allows economic development to supplant time-tested limiting factors: legitimate public purposes, public health concerns, and transfer of privately owned property to another private entity ..... 10

        D. Instead of relying on *Kelo*’s decision, most states have amended their constitutions by adding protections that insulate landowners and limit the scope of takings that transfer to private owners ..... 12

    II.   A permissible taking involving private ownership is permissible only if there is substantial use by the public or rare exigent circumstances ..... 13

    III.  As part of the Fifth Amendment, the Takings Clause is self-executing and therefore may be asserted in the absence of an underlying state or federal cause of action for just compensation..... 16

        A. The absence of a state cause of action for just compensation is an effort by New Louisiana to evade waiver of sovereign immunity, which is not permissible, and requires Petitioners to obtain relief in federal court..... 18

B. Federal statutes that are used as jurisdictional avenues for the Takings Clause are not available to Petitioners and thus the Fifth Amendment must be assertable on its own..... 20

C. Fischer is entitled to a Fifth Amendment claim, and the Takings Clause is self-executing in limited circumstances such as this one..... 23

**CONCLUSION** ..... 24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<u>United States Supreme Court</u>	
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999) .....	17, 18
<i>Berman v. Parker</i> , 348 U.S. 26 (1954) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Fed. Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971) .....	21
<i>Brown v. Legal Foundation of Washington</i> , 538 U.S. 216 (2003) .....	17
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 594 U.S. 139 (2021) .....	23
<i>Chic. Burlington &amp; Quincy Ry. v. Chicago</i> , 166 U.S. 226 (1897) .....	2
<i>DeVillier v. Texas</i> , 601 U.S. 285 (2024) .....	17-20, 23
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 597 U.S. 215 (2022) .....	6
<i>Eychaner v. City of Chicago</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2422 (2021).....	10, 15, 16
<i>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church of Glendale v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 482 U.S. 304 (1987) .....	17
<i>Hawaii Housing Authority v. Midkiff</i> , 467 U.S. 229 (1984) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Haywood v. Drown</i> , 556 U.S. 729 (2009) .....	18
<i>Howlett v. Rose</i> , 496 U.S. 356 (1990) .....	17, 18
<i>Kelo v. City of New London</i> , 545 U.S. 469 (2005) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Knick v. Township of Scott, Pennsylvania</i> , 588 U.S. 180 (2019) .....	6, 17, 19, 20
<i>Kohl v. United States</i> , 91 U.S. 367 (1875) .....	14
<i>Loper Bright Enterprises v. Raimondo</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2244 (2024).....	6, 9
<i>Missouri Pac. Ry. Co. v. State of Nebraska</i> , 164 U.S. 403 (1896) .....	11, 12
<i>Mt. Vernon-Woodberry Cotton Duck Co. v. Alabama Interstate Power Co.</i> , 240 U.S. 30 (1916) .....	15
<i>Murr v. Wisconsin</i> , 582 U.S. 383 (2017) .....	23

<i>National R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Boston and Maine Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 407 (1992) .....	11, 15
<i>Phillips v. Washington Legal Found.</i> , 524 U.S. 156 (1998) .....	19
<i>Rindge Co. v. Los Angeles County</i> , 262 U.S. 700 (1923) .....	14
<i>Sheetz v. County of El Dorado</i> , 601 U.S. 267 (2024) .....	22
<i>United States v. Commodities Trading Corp.</i> , 339 U.S. 121 (1950) .....	24
<i>United States v. Pewee Coal Co.</i> , 341 U.S. 114 (1951) .....	17
<i>United States v. Virginia Elec. &amp; Power Co.</i> , 365 U.S. 624 (1961) .....	24
<i>Will v. Michigan Dep't of State Police</i> , 491 U.S. 58 (1989) .....	20

United States Circuit Courts of Appeals

<i>Jachetta v. United States</i> , 653 F.3d 898 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	18, 22
<i>Zito v. N. Carolina Coastal Res. Comm'n</i> , 8 F.4th 281 (4th Cir. 2021) .....	18, 19
